

No. 10-3126

---

**United States Court of Appeals For the Eighth Circuit**

---

**Minnesota Citizens Concerned For Life, Inc.** et al., *Appellants*,

v.

**Lori Swanson**, et al., *Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota, Saint Paul Division

---

**Appellees' Petition for Rehearing En Banc**

---

James Bopp, Jr.,  
Richard E. Coleson  
Joe La Rue  
Kaylan L. Phillips  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
Telephone: (812) 232-2434  
Facsimile: (812) 235-3685  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

James R. Magnuson  
magnuson@mklaw.com  
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street #4100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 341-1074  
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## Table of Contents

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 35(B) Statement. . . . .	1
Argument. . . . .	2
I. This Case Conflicts With the Supreme Court’s Holding That SSF Re- quirements and PAC-style Burdens Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny Re- view. . . . .	2
A. Strict Scrutiny Review Applies To Laws Imposing PAC-style Burdens. . . . .	2
B. Minnesota’s Law Imposes PAC-style Burdens. . . . .	4
C. Under Binding Supreme Court Precedent, the Panel Should Have Applied Strict Scrutiny to Minnesota’s Law. . . . .	6
1. Minnesota’s Law Burdens Political Speech, So Under Supreme Court Precedent Strict Scrutiny Review Was Required. . . . .	6
2. Minnesota’s Law Is Not Simple, Event-Driven Disclo- sure, So Under Supreme Court Precedent Strict Scru- tiny Review Was Required. . . . .	8
D. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Citizens United’s Holdings. . . . .	9
II. This Case Conflicts With the Supreme Court’s Holding That Laws Forcing Corporations to Employ A Separate Segregated Fund Or Sub- mit to PAC Burdens to Make Independent Expenditures Are Unconsti- tutional. . . . .	11
Conclusion. . . . .	15
Certificate of Service. . . . .	17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12-14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens For Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986). . . . .	1, 3-4, 6, 10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007). . . . .	6
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) . . . . .	6, 10
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, et al. v. Swanson, et al.</i> , No. 10-3126, __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 1833236 (8th Cir. May 16, 2011). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	10

### Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

2 U.S.C. 434(c). . . . .	14 n.7
2 U.S.C. 434(e). . . . .	13
11 CFR. 109.2. . . . .	14 n.7
11 CFR 109.10(b). . . . .	14
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01(18).. . . . .	2 n.3
Minn. Stat. § 10A.025(3).. . . . .	5
Minn. Stat. § 10A.12(2).. . . . .	4
Minn. Stat. § 10A.12(1b).. . . . .	5
Minn. Stat. § 10A.12(6).. . . . .	5

Minn. Stat. § 10A.13(1)..... 4-5

Minn. Stat. § 10A.14..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 10A.14(4)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 10A.15(4)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 10A.16..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 10A.17(5)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 10A.20(3)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 10A.20(7)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 10A.20(12)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 10A.24..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 10A.121(2)..... 5

Minn. Stat. § 211B.15(3)..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 211B.15(6)..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 211B.15(7)..... 6

***Other Authorities***

Federal Election Commission, Coordinated Communications and Independent Expenditures, June 2007 . . . . . 13

Reporting of Independent Expenditure by Persons Other Than Political Committees, 45 Fed. Reg. 15087 (March 7, 1980). . . . . 14 n.7

Independent Expenditure by Persons Other Than Political Committees, 68 Fed. Reg. 415, 451 (January 3, 2003) . . . . . 14 n.7
